the progress of commercialization, we believe that it
must be given a considerable probability. This would
naturally be a clear failure for the company in
commercializing its initially promising and competitive
technology. The value of the company could in this
scenario also be supported by an M&A option.
Nightingale’s own technology and the health
database collected, e.g., from biobanks, could find a
buyer even without the significant business built
around it. However, the M&A option is speculative and
we do not therefore rely on it in our valuation.

Nightingale’s future cash flows involve a high degree
of uncertainty so we believe the expected return must
be substantial. On the other hand, the company has
launched commercial operations on a small scale,
which slightly reduces the risk level. In our DCF model,
we use a 16.7% required return (WACC) and 18.0%
COE, in line with the required returns of other early
development stage companies (e.g. Aiforia WACC-%
13.8%, Betolar 17.2%, Bioretec 13.0%) we monitor.

35

Sensitivity of the DCF value to the required
return,

EUR per share, WACC-%

Source: Inderes

Revenue development and terminal EBIT % of
DCF scenarios

35%

30%

15%0.2

0.22

0.24

0.26

0.28

0.3

0.32

0.34

0.36

0.38

0.4

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

e

2
0

2
4

e

2
0

2
5

e

2
0

2
6

e

2
0

2
7

e

2
0

2
8

e

2
0

2
9

e

2
0

3
0

e

2
0

3
1e

2
0

3
2

e

2
0

3
3

e

2
0

3
4

e

2
0

3
5

e

2
0

3
6

e

T
E

R
M

Pessimistic Neutral Optimistic

2.0 1.7 1.6 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0

9.8

8.3

7.2
6.2

5.4
4.8

4.2 3.8 3.4 3.0

0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.40

2

4

6

8

10

12

11.7 % 12.7
%

13.7
%

14.7
%

15.7
%

16.7
%

17.7 % 18.7
%

19.7
%

20.7
%

Neutral Optimistic Pessimistic

DCF calculation

DCF model 2022 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e 2032e 2033e 2034e 2035e 2036e 2037e TERM

Revenue growth-% 0.3 % 84.2 % 22.2 % 65.0 % 92.0 % 65.0 % 45.0 % 35.0 % 20.0 % 15.0 % 12.0 % 8.0 % 5.0 % 3.0 % 2.0 % 2.0 %

EBIT-% -589.5 % -431.1 % -342.5 % -199.3 % -84.1 % -27.1 % 2.9 % 18.4 % 24.2 % 26.8 % 27.7 % 32.0 % 30.0 % 30.0 % 30.0 % 30.0 %

EBIT (operating profit) -13.6 -18.4 -17.8 -17.1 -13.9 -7.4 1.1 9.8 15.5 19.7 22.8 28.5 28.0 28.9 29.4 30.0

+ Depreciation 4.2 6.4 5.9 6.2 6.5 6.9 7.0 8.1 9.4 10.6 12.0 13.7 14.9 15.8 16.6 16.7

- Paid taxes 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.4 0.0 -0.4 -0.7 -0.9 -1.6 -2.7 -3.3 -4.1 -5.5 -5.6

- Tax, financial expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.2 -0.2 -0.3 -0.4 -0.4

+ Tax, financial income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- Change in working capital -1.3 0.6 0.1 -1.0 -3.0 -0.8 -1.4 -2.1 -2.3 -0.3 -0.9 -0.7 -0.4 -0.3 -0.2 -0.2

Operating cash flow -10.6 -11.3 -11.8 -11.9 -9.7 -1.0 6.7 15.3 21.8 29.0 32.3 38.7 38.9 40.1 39.9 40.5

+ Change in other long-term liabilities -1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- Gross CAPEX -7.2 -5.0 -6.6 -6.9 -7.7 -9.3 -10.8 -12.5 -13.8 -15.3 -16.9 -16.9 -16.9 -16.9 -16.9 -16.9

Free operating cash flow -18.9 -16.3 -18.4 -18.8 -17.4 -10.2 -4.1 2.8 8.0 13.7 15.4 21.8 22.1 23.2 23.1 23.6

+/- Other 0.5 -1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FCFF -18.4 -17.5 -18.4 -18.8 -17.4 -10.2 -4.1 2.8 8.0 13.7 15.4 21.8 22.1 23.2 23.1 23.6 163

Discounted FCFF   -17.3 -15.6 -13.7 -10.8 -5.5 -1.9 1.1 2.7 3.9 3.8 4.6 4.0 3.6 3.1 2.7 18.6

Sum of FCFF present value -16.7 0.6 16.2 29.8 40.6 46.1 48.0 46.9 44.2 40.3 36.5 31.9 27.9 24.3 21.3 18.6

Enterprise value DCF   -16.7

- Interest bearing debt   -4.7

+ Cash and cash equivalents   95.3

-Minorities   0.0

-Dividend/capital return   0.0

Equity value DCF   73.9

Equity value DCF per share   1.21

WACC

Tax-% (WACC) 20.0 %

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E) 10.0 %

Cost of debt 6.0 %

Equity Beta 3.1

Market risk premium 4.75%

Liquidity premium 1.00%

Risk free interest rate 2.5 %

Cost of equity 18.0 %

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 16.7 %